

No. __-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR OF DELAWARE, PETITIONER

v.

JAMES R. ADAMS, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RANDY J. HOLLAND
*Wilson Sonsini Goodrich
& Rosati, PC*
222 Delaware Avenue
Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 304-7600

DAVID C. MCBRIDE
MARTIN S. LESSNER
PILAR G. KRAMAN
*Young Conaway Stargatt
& Taylor, LLP*
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600

MICHAEL W. McCONNELL
Counsel of Record
*Wilson Sonsini Goodrich
& Rosati, PC*
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 493-9300
mmcconnell@wsgr.com

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
BRIAN J. LEVY
*Wilson Sonsini Goodrich
& Rosati, PC*
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-8800

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS DIRECTLY RELATED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	5
A. The history of Delaware’s political balance requirements	5
B. The parties to this dispute	7
C. The <i>Elrod-Branti</i> line of decisions	8
D. The decisions below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The Court should resolve the circuit split over whether judges are policy- makers under <i>Elrod</i> and <i>Branti</i>	13

	Page
A. Every other court to address the issue has held that judges are policymakers who fall outside the scope of <i>Elrod</i> and <i>Branti</i>	14
B. Common law judging has a significant policymaking element.	18
C. Judges exercise other policymaking authority.	20
D. Balance in partisan affiliation is not irrelevant to judicial decisionmaking.	22
E. The Third Circuit’s reasoning would doom many other statutory schemes and conflicts with <i>Elrod</i> and <i>Branti</i>	24
II. Certiorari should be granted to protect the States’ sovereign authority to structure their own governing institutions and to protect Delaware’s “vital interest” in a balanced judiciary.....	27
A. Gregory requires applying a “less exacting” standard to state constitutional provisions setting judicial qualifications.	28
B. In any event, the political balance requirements would pass strict scrutiny.	31
III. The court’s severability ruling is plainly incorrect and should be reversed.	36
CONCLUSION	38

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Appendix A: Third Circuit Court Precedential Opinion, dated April 10, 2019	1a
Appendix B: Third Circuit Court Judgment, dated April 10, 2019.....	42a
Appendix C: Third Circuit Court Order Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, dated May 7, 2019.....	44a
Appendix D: Delaware District Court Memorandum Order, Denying the Motion for Reconsideration and Granting the Motion for Clarification, dated May 23, 2017	46a
Appendix E: Delaware District Court Memorandum Opinion Clarifying (and Restating in Large Part) its December 6, 2017 Memorandum Opinion, dated May 23, 2017	61a
Appendix F: Delaware District Court Order Granting Judgment to Defendant, dated May 23, 2017	83a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Carney</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105529 (D. Del. June 25, 2018)	10
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	29
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Beattie v. Beattie</i> , 630 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1993).....	19
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	28, 30
<i>Boyd v. Nebraska ex rel. Thayer</i> , 143 U.S. 135 (1892).....	28
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	1, 8, 9, 22, 23, 25, 30, 36
<i>Brown v. Trench</i> , 787 F.2d 167 (3d Cir. 1986)	10, 24
<i>Carroll v. City of Phoenix</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28749 (D. Ariz. Apr. 17, 2007).....	16, 17
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	19
<i>Dalton v. Clanton</i> , 559 A.2d 1197 (Del. 1989).....	19

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. Martin</i> , 807 F. Supp. 385 (W.D.N.C. 1992)	16, 25
<i>Durham v. Haslam</i> , 2014 Tenn. Cir. LEXIS 241 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. Oct. 8, 2014)	17
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996).....	19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	1, 8, 16
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014)	36, 37
<i>Farmers for Fairness v. Kent County</i> , 940 A.2d 947 (Del. Ch. 2008)	36
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	27
<i>Garretto v. Cooperman</i> , 510 F. Supp. 816 (S.D.N.Y. 1981), aff'd, 794 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1984)	15, 16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	2, 20, 28, 29, 30
<i>Hagan v. Quinn</i> , 867 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2017).....	15, 18
<i>Hawkins v. Steingut</i> , 829 F.2d 317 (2d Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Hechinger v. Martin</i> , 411 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1976), aff'd, 429 U.S. 1030 (1977).....	31

	Page(s)
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	18
<i>Jimenez Fuentes v. Torres Gaztambide</i> , 807 F.2d 236 (1st Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Kelly v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 73 A.3d 926 (Del. 2013).....	20
<i>Kurowski v. Krajewski</i> , 848 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1988).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Levine v. McCabe</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92381 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2007), aff'd, 327 F.App'x 315 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>LoFrisco v. Schaffer</i> , 341 F. Supp. 743 (D. Conn.), aff'd, 409 U.S. 972 (1972).....	31
<i>In re McCann</i> , 894 A.2d 1087 (Del. 2005).....	21
<i>McCloud v. Testa</i> , 97 F.3d 1536 (6th Cir. 1996).....	12, 17
<i>Morin v. Tormey</i> , 626 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Newman v. Voinovich</i> , 986 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1993).....	10, 15
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	9
<i>Peters v. Del. River Port Auth.</i> , 16 F.3d 1346 (3d Cir. 1994)	20

	Page(s)
<i>Progressive N. Ins. Co. v. Mohr</i> , 47 A.3d 492 (Del. 2012).....	20
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	18
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	9
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	28, 29
<i>Walker v. City of Lakewood</i> , 272 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Walsh v. Heilman</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26299 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 19, 2006), aff'd, 472 F.3d (7th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	28, 34
Constitutional Provisions	
Del. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	1, 2, 3–5, 7, 12, 13, 25, 36, 37
Del. Const. art. IV, § 3 (1897)	37
Del. Const. art. IV, § 13.....	21
Del. Const. art. IV, § 37.....	21
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 2, 5, 8, 10, 13, 15, 25, 27, 30, 34, 36, 38
U.S. Const. amend. X	2, 5, 13

	Page(s)
Executive Orders	
Del. Exec. Order 7 (Mar. 9, 2019)	7, 26
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-222(C)	26
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 143.....	21
Del. Code tit. 10, § 128	21
Del. Code tit. 10, § 161	21
Del. Code tit. 10, § 361	21
Other Authorities	
Robert Daines, <i>Does Delaware Law Improve Firm Value?</i> , 62 J. Fin. Econ. 525 (2001)	33
Daniel Epps & Ganesh Sitaraman, <i>How to Save the Supreme Court</i> , 129 Yale L.J. (forthcoming 2019)	27, 35
Brian D. Feinstein & Daniel J. Hemel, <i>Partisan Balance with Bite</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. 9 (2018)	35, 37
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Reactions of a Lawyer—Newly Become Judge</i> , 71 Yale L.J. 218 (1961)	18
Ruth Bader Ginsberg, <i>The Role of Dissenting Opinions</i> , 95 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (2010).....	32
Randy J. Holland, <i>Delaware’s Business Courts: Litigation Leadership</i> , 34 J. Corp. L. 771 (2009)	33

	Page(s)
Randy J. Holland, <i>Delaware Directors’ Fiduciary Duties: The Focus on Loyalty</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 675 (2009)	19
Randy J. Holland & David A. Skeel, Jr., <i>Deciding Cases Without Controversy, in Delaware Supreme Court Golden Anniversary 1951-2001</i> (Randy J. Holland & Helen L. Winslow ed.) (2001)	32
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> (1881).....	18
Douglas Keith, <i>Judicial Nominating Commissions</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Justice (May 29, 2019), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default /files/publications/2019_05_29_Judicial NominationCommissions_Final.pdf	26
Pauline T. Kim, <i>Deliberation and Strategy on the United States Courts of Appeals: An Empirical Exploration of Panel Effects</i> , 157 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1319 (2009)	23
Thomas J. Miles, <i>The Law’s Delay: A Test of the Mechanisms of Judicial Peer Effects</i> , 4 J. Legal Analysis 301 (2012).....	23
Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Independent Agencies</i> , 1986 Sup. Ct. Rev. 41	27
Office of John Carney, <i>Financial Overview for Fiscal Year 2019</i> (2018), https://budget. delaware.gov/budget/fy2019/documents/budget- presentation.pdf	20

	Page(s)
William H. Rehnquist, <i>The Prominence of the Delaware Court of Chancery in the State-Federal Joint Venture of Providing Justice</i> , 48 Bus. Law. 351 (1993)	32
Roberta Romano, <i>The Genius of American Corporate Law</i> (1993)	33
Devera B. Scott et al., <i>The Assault on Judicial Independence and the Uniquely Delaware Response</i> , 114 Penn. St. L. Rev. 217 (2009)	33
Jeffrey A. Segal, <i>Ideology and Partisanship</i> , in <i>The Oxford Handbook of U.S. Judicial Behavior</i> (2017)	22
Eric J. Segall, <i>Eight Justices Are Enough: A Proposal to Improve the United States Supreme Court</i> , 45 Pepp. L. Rev. 547 (2018).....	35
Bernard S. Sharfman, <i>The Importance of the Business Judgment Rule</i> , 14 N.Y.U. J.L. & Bus. 27 (2017).....	19
David A. Skeel, Jr., <i>The Unanimity Norm in Delaware Corporate Law</i> , 83 Va. L. Rev. 127 (1997).....	32, 33
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>The Delaware Way: How We Do Corporate Law and Some of the New Challenges We (and Europe) Face</i> , 30 Del. J. Corp. L. 673 (2005).....	33
Cass R. Sunstein et al., <i>Ideological Voting on Federal Courts of Appeals: A Preliminary Investigation</i> , 90 Va. L. Rev. 301 (2004)	23

	Page(s)
Brian Z. Tamanaha, <i>The Distorting Slant in Quantitative Studies of Judging</i> , 50 B.C. L. Rev. 685 (2009)	18
E. Norman Veasey & Christine T. Di Guglielmo, <i>What Happened in Delaware Corporate Law and Governance from 1992–2004?</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1399 (2005)	33
Joseph T. Walsh & Thomas J. Fitzpatrick, Jr., <i>Judiciary: Article IV, in The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years</i> (1997)	5, 6
Rodman Ward, Jr. & Erin Kelly, <i>Why Delaware Leads in the United States as a Corporate Domicile</i> , 9 Del. Law. 15 (1991)	32
John T. Wold, <i>Political Orientations, Social Backgrounds, and Role Perceptions of State Supreme Court Judges</i> , 27 W. Pol. Q. 239 (1974)	19
